ANALOG
DEVICES
lc2mos
Analog I/O Port
A D 7 7 7 4
FEATURES
Four-Channel, 8-Bit, 3.6 fts ADC
Three DACs with On-Chip Amplifiers:

then extrapolated back to remove the effects of charging or discharging the 100 p F capacitor. This means that the times, t, and t4, quoted in the timing charac-
teristics are the true bus relinquish times of the part and as such are independent of external bus loading capacitance.
AD7774 ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Relative Package Price
Model Range Accuracy Option* 100s
AD7774KN OX to +70°C ±1 LSB N-28 $35.00
AD7774KP O'Cto +70°C — 1. 1jS!B P-284 S36.00
*N = Plastic D I P Pacakge; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
Package,
-4- REV. A
AD7774
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
TA - -R 25CiC unless otherwise noted
V l m to AGND or DGND 0.3 V, +15 V
V c c to DGND - 0 . 3 V, V D D + 0.3 V or +7 V
(whichever is lower)
AGND to DGND
CS, Rl>. WR, ADG-AD2 to DGND
- 0 . 3 V, V,,
0.3 V, V O D
0.3 V, V,
+ 0.3 V
+ 0.3 V
+ 0.3 V
+ 0.3 V
+ 0.3 V
DB0-DB7, BUSY to DGND
Ar.ali!g Input Voltage to AGND - 0 . 3 V, V D D
Analog Output Voltage to AGND . . . . - 0 . 3 V, V D D
Operating Temperature Range
Commercial (K Version) 0°C to +70°C
Power Dissipation (Any Package) to + 7'>°C 1000 mW
Derates above +75°C by 6 mW/°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to I 150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sees) +3©0°C
•Stresses above those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the
operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Only one Absolute Maximum Rating may be applied at any one time.
Note:
During power supply sequencing some of the absolute maxi-
mum rating specifications may be violated. The following speci-
fications are allowed during power-up (for 5 seconds) without
causing permanent damage to the device:
1) Digital Input Current, 100 mA.
2) V c c to V D D Current, 3A.
If the V t : c supply can provide more than 3A to V m , during
power supply sequencing or if Vt-C can exceed V o u by more
than 0.3 V at any other time, the diode protection scheme
shown below is recommended;
IN4148
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. The digital control inputs are diode protected;
however, permanent damage may occur on unconnected devices subject to high energy electro-
static fields. Unused devices must be stored in conductive foam or shunts. The protective foam
should be discharged to the destination socket before devices are inserted.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
DIP PLCC
VDD C I
V C C [ I
D B O [ T
DB1 |j~
DB2 [ T
D83 ( T
DGND(T
DB4 | T
DBS QT
DB6 [ l£
DB7 [FT
BUSY I
ADO j l ?